

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ESPINOZA ESCALONA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Petitioners,

v.

NOEM, Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security, in her official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants–Respondents.

Case No: 1:25-cv-00604

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY OF TRANSFER TO GUANTÁNAMO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. First Transfers to Guantánamo..... 2

 II. Dangerous Conditions and Restricted Access to Counsel at Guantánamo..... 4

 III. Continued Transfers to Guantánamo Despite No Operational Justification..... 9

 IV. Plaintiffs at Risk of Transfer to Guantánamo 10

LEGAL STANDARD 12

ARGUMENT 12

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 12

 A. Transferring Individuals from the United States to Guantánamo Is Impermissible Under the INA..... 13

 i. The INA Does Not Permit Removal of Plaintiffs to Guantánamo..... 14

 ii. Detaining Individuals With Final Orders in Guantánamo Is Illegal Under the INA. 16

 B. Defendants’ Implementation of President Trump’s Memorandum Is Arbitrary and Capricious 17

 C. Transfer To, And Detention In, Guantánamo Will Violate Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights..... 21

 i. Defendants’ Policy of Detaining Plaintiffs at Guantánamo Serves No Legitimate Governmental Purpose..... 22

 ii. Defendants Are Transferring to and Detaining at Guantánamo for Illegitimate Purposes. 24

 iii. The Conditions at Guantánamo Are Excessive and Punitive. 28

 II. TRANSFER TO GUANTÁNAMO WOULD CAUSE PLAINTIFFS IRREPARABLE HARM..... 34

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Trump,
959 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 13

Al-Joudi v. Bush,
406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 35

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
25 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 20

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19

Americans for Immigrant Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. CV 22-3118 (CKK), 2023 WL 1438376 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2023) 34, 35, 36

Aracely R. v. Nielsen,
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 27

Baker v. Dist. of Columbia,
326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 34

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979) 21, 31

Block v. Rutherford,
468 U.S. 576 (1984) 21

Bush v. Gherebi,
542 U.S. 952 (2004) 13

C.G.B. v. Wolf,
464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 28, 31, 34

D.A.M. v. Barr,
474 F. Supp. 3d. 45 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 28

Demery v. Arpaio,
378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004) 26

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976) 34

Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB,
865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19

Gomez v. Trump,
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 18

Harris v. Ostrout,
65 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1995) 31

Houston v. Maricopa Cnty.,
116 F.4th 935 (9th Cir. 2024) 26

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Couns.,
892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 33

In re NTE Conn., LLC,
26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 12

Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. U.S.I.C.E.,
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 27

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't,
543 U.S. 335 (2005) 15

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 20

Johnson v. California,
207 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2000) 33

Johnson v. Wetzel,
209 F. Supp. 3d 766 (M.D. Pa. 2016)..... 35

Kansas v. Crane,
534 U.S. 407 (2002) 24

Kingslev v. Hendrickson,
576 U.S. 389 (2015) 21, 31

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) 35

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 36

Mills v. Dist. of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 34

Morgan v. Ward,
669 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D.N.Y. 1988) 31

Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr. v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 20

Nicusor-Remus v. Sessions,
902 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2018) 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 12

Nunez v. Boldin,
537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982) 36

Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese,
685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988) 27

Perez-Funez v. District Director,
619 F. Supp. 656 (C.D. Cal. 1985)..... 27

Pursuing Am. ’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 36

R.I.L-R. v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp.3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21, 27

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
463 U.S. 1315 (1983) 35

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 13

Senior Executives Ass’n v. United States,
891 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D. Md. 2012)..... 35

TikTok Inc. v. Trump,
507 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 20

Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
2020 WL 3124216 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2020) 36

United States v. Sanchez,
604 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2010) 14

Van Colln v. Cnty. of Ventura,
189 F.R.D. 583 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... 31

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) 33

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005) 30

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896) 34

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982) 28

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(38)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(g) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(1) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)(vii) 14, 15

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 540.40 33

28 C.F.R. § 540.42 33

28 C.F.R. § 543.13(a)..... 33

28 C.F.R. § 543.13(b)..... 33

28 C.F.R. § 551.115 30

Other Authorities

@US-TRANSCOM, X.com (Feb. 23, 2025, 1:14 PM),
https://x.com/us_transcom/status/1893726139153105198?s=46&t=T83ZueYlz3A6ljld74F_g
[\[https://perma.cc/WV3F-QCAZ\]](https://perma.cc/WV3F-QCAZ) 9

Bernd Debusmann Jr. & Will Grant, *Trump Says US Will Send Some Migrants to Guantanamo Bay*, BBC (Jan. 29, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/NT6J-SXFF>]..... 16, 25

Black’s Law Dict. 1409 (9th ed. 2009)..... 15

Br. for Pets., 1992 WL 541276, *Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 155 (1993) 13

Caitlyn Burchett, *Hegseth Tours Guantanamo as Lawmakers Question Damage to Military from Detaining Migrants There*, Stars and Stripes (Feb. 25, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/2SJH-FWJT>] 23

Camilo Montoya-Galvez & Eleanor Watson, *Trump Officials Eye Daily Migrant Detainee Flights to Guantanamo Bay*, CBS News (Feb. 6, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/UCE2-87GK/>] 2

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *U.S. Sending Nonviolent, “Low-Risk” Migrants to Guantánamo, Despite Vow to Detain “the Worst” There*, CBS News (Feb. 12, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/5HM5-VVRM>]..... 3

Carol Rosenberg, *Hegseth Returns to Guantánamo, This Time as Defense Secretary*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/SDV4-28AY>] 4

Chris Opila, *Sending Migrants to Guantánamo Bay Is a Costly, Abusive Shift in Immigration Detention*, Immigr. Impact (Feb. 7, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/6LV9-JEG3>] 22

Claire Healy & Syra Ortiz Blanes, *‘Give us back our sons’: A look at the Venezuelan migrants Trump sent to Guantanamo*, Miami Herald (Feb. 27, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/J4LB-GXP9>] ... 6, 29, 30

Courtney Kube, et al., *Trump Admin Plans to Use Notorious Guantánamo Detention Facility and Nearby Tents to Hold Immigrants*, NBC News (Feb. 5, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/KH4F-LQ66?type=image>]..... 2

DOD Rapid Response, X.com (Feb. 26, 2025, 4:53 PM PT) [<https://perma.cc/4PGK-HGVE>] . 28

DOD Rapid Response, X.com (Feb. 26, 2025, 7:14 PM ET) [<https://perma.cc/ZK42-3VM2>] .. 25

Hailey Bullis, *Guantánamo Bay Still Being Used to Detain Migrants Despite Transfers: Tom Homan*, Wash. Examiner (Feb. 22, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/6QV9-SG5S>] 9

Haley Britzky & Priscilla Alvarez, *US Halts Plan to House Migrants in Tents at Guantanamo Amid Concerns Over Conditions*, CNN.com (Feb. 24, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/9NVV-D9U6>]²⁰

Hamed Aleaziz & Carol Rosenberg, *Trump Administration Moves More Migrants to Guantánamo Bay*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 23, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/5ST9-CKW4>]..... 4

Hamed Aleaziz & Carol Rosenberg, *Trump Says U.S. Will Hold Migrants at Guantánamo*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/S6LN-WQKS>]..... 2

Hamed Aleaziz, et al., *Trump Administration Abruptly Clears Out Migrants It Sent to Guantánamo*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 20, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/V6QY-GSZS>] 10

ICE Operations Manual, ICE/DRO Detention Standard (2008) [<https://perma.cc/Q9KA-MUEE>] 26

Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, Performance Based National Detention Standards § 29 [<https://perma.cc/7CP3-UCYK>]..... 30

Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, Performance Based National Detention Standards § 31 [<https://perma.cc/X7CG-WVWF>]..... 32

Immigr. & Customs Enf’t, Performance Based National Detention Standards § 32.J [<https://perma.cc/BWY8-VD85>] 33

Jeff Mason et al., *Trump to Prepare Facility at Guantanamo for 30,000 Migrants*, Reuters (Jan. 29, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/2C2X-EX5G>]..... 2

Jonathan Hafetz & Rebecca Ingber, *What Just Happened: At Guantanamo’s Migrant Operation Center*, Just Security (Feb. 6, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/9BU6-6YEN>] 22

Juan Hernandez, *My Journey From a Maximum to Medium Security Prison*, Prison Journalism Project (Oct. 10, 2023) [<https://perma.cc/DD49-6NMV>] 30

Matthew Olay, *Hegseth Visits Guantanamo Bay, Engages with Troops*, DOD News (Feb. 26, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/YFY7-ZX46>]..... 25

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Republic of Cuba, Statement of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs (Jan. 29, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/M6R7-3QKM>] 3

News Release, CoreCivic Announces Four New Contract Modifications to Add Capacity for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, CoreCivic (Feb. 27, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/9HNG-WEGB>]..... 10

News Release, PHOTO RELEASE: DHS Releases Images of the First Flight of Criminal Aliens to Guantánamo Bay, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Feb. 4, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/2RP3-9WP2>] 23, 26

Off. of Legal Counsel, Status of Guantánamo Bay 1 (Oct. 27, 1981) [<https://perma.cc/86DE-CACF>] 13

Pet. for Cert., 2004 WL 424049, *Bush v. Gherebi*, 542 U.S. 952 (2004)..... 13

Peter Baker, *Trump Says ‘It’s Crazy’ to Spend \$13 Million Per Inmate at Guantánamo*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 19, 2019) [<https://perma.cc/7XCT-BXWD>] 23

Sec’y Kristi Noem, X.com (Feb. 9, 2025, 12:12 PM ET) [<https://perma.cc/GCY3-DUNB>] 25

Sergio Martínez-Beltrán, *Venezuelan men allege mistreatment while in detention in Guantánamo Bay*, NPR (Feb. 25, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/6GT2-GBJD>] 5, 31, 32

Silvia Foster-Frau & Ana Vanessa Herrero, *Invasive Frisks, Suicide Attempts: Three Migrants Describe Guantanamo Detention*, Wash. Post (Feb. 25, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/S6JF-S83Y>] 29, 30, 32

Silvia Foster-Frau et al., *Relatives and Record Cast Doubt on Guantanamo Migrants Being ‘Worst of the Worst’*, Washington Post (Feb. 16, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/W3CD-HVNX>] 3

White House, *Expanding Migrant Operations Center at Naval Station Guantánamo Bay to Full Capacity* (Jan. 29, 2025) (“Guantánamo Memorandum”) [<https://perma.cc/D2P3-45SN>] . 2, 18, 19

Zolan Kanno-Youngs et al., *Trump Plans to Use Military Sites Across the Country to Detain Undocumented Immigrants*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 21, 2025) [<https://perma.cc/4PDY-6DQD>] 25
